petitioner no.1 has paid the 1/3rd share of the sale consideration of 

property bearing no. D-10 Prithviraj Road sold by the petitioner no.2 

to the husband of respondent no.2 out of which the husband of the 

respondent no.2 paid the settlement amount of Rs. 15,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fifteen Lac Only) to respondent no. 2 as per the schedule in 

the settlement. Copy of the settlement agreement dated 30.05.2024 has 

been annexed as Annexure P-3. 

4. Parties are physically present before the Court. They have been 

identified by their respective counsels as well as by the Investigating